56  14  61  17  46  13
Lapse rates 10%

increase  (144)  (148)  4  (4)  3  (3)
Lapse rates 10%

decrease  156  159  (6)  5  (4)  4
Future
maintenance
and
investment
expenses

10%
increase

 (308)  (311)  (30)  (27)  (23)  (20)
Future
maintenance
and
investment
expenses

10%
decrease

 308  311  30  27  23  20

SCOTTISH WIDOWS LIMITED (03196171)  CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

141

43. Liabilities arising from insurance and investment contracts - assumptions, change in assumptions and
sensitivities (continued)

(4)   Sensitivity analysis (in respect of insurance and participating investment contracts only) (continued)

(i)   Non-participating funds (continued)

Company As at 31 December 2024

Variable

Change
in

variable

CSM
Increase/

(decrease)
Gross of

Reinsurance

CSM
Increase/

(decrease)
Net of

Reinsurance

PBT
Increase/

(decrease)
Gross of

Reinsurance

PBT
Increase/

(decrease)
Net of

Reinsurance

Equity
Increase/

(decrease)
Gross of

Reinsurance

Equity
Increase/

(decrease)
Net of

Reinsurance
£m £m £m £m £m £m

Annuitant
mortality

5%
increase  305  207  (77)  (59)  (58)  (44)

Annuitant
mortality

5%
decrease  (321)  (217)  81  61  61  46

Non-
annuitant
mortality and
morbidity

5%
increase

 (53)  (19)  (62)  (11)  (46)  (8)
Non-
annuitant
mortality and
morbidity

5%
decrease

 55  13  61  17  46  13
Lapse rates 10%

increase  (143)  (148)  4  (4)  3  (3)
Lapse rates 10%

decrease  155  158  (5)  5  (4)  3
Future
maintenance
and
investment
expenses

10%
increase

 (286)  (289)  (28)  (25)  (21)  (19)
Future
maintenance
and
investment
expenses

10%
decrease

 286  289  28  25  21  19

SCOTTISH WIDOWS LIMITED (03196171)  CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

142

43. Liabilities arising from insurance and investment contracts - assumptions, change in assumptions and
sensitivities (continued)

(4)   Sensitivity analysis (in respect of insurance and participating investment contracts only) (continued)

(i)   Non-participating funds (continued)

Group As at 31 December 2023

Variable

Change
in

variable

CSM
Increase/

(decrease)
Gross of

Reinsurance

CSM
Increase/

(decrease)
Net of

Reinsurance

PBT
Increase/

(decrease)
Gross of

Reinsurance

PBT
Increase/

(decrease)
Net of

Reinsurance

Equity
Increase/

(decrease)
Gross of

Reinsurance

Equity
Increase/

(decrease)
Net of

Reinsurance
£m £m £m £m £m £m

Annuitant
mortality

5%
increase  334  270  (75)  (59)  (56)  (44)

Annuitant
mortality

5%
decrease  (344)  (276)  70  52  52  39

Non-annuitant
mortality and
morbidity

5%
increase

 (53)  (6)  (62)  (14)  (47)  (11)
Non-annuitant
mortality and
morbidity

5%
decrease

 53  6  63  14  47  11
Lapse rates 10%

increase
 (119)  (116)  9  (6)  7  (4)

Lapse rates 10%
decrease

 130  127  (12)  5  (9)  4
Future
maintenance
and
investment
expenses

10%
increase

 (312)  (321)  (29)  (19)  (21)  (15)
Future
maintenance
and
investment
expenses

10%
decrease

 312  321  29  19  21  15

SCOTTISH WIDOWS LIMITED (03196171)  CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

143

43. Liabilities arising from insurance and investment contracts - assumptions, change in assumptions and
sensitivities (continued)

(4)   Sensitivity analysis (in respect of insurance and participating investment contracts only) (continued)

(i)   Non-participating funds (continued)

Company As at 31 December 2023

Variable

Change
in

variable

CSM
Increase/

(decrease)
Gross of

Reinsurance

CSM
Increase/

(decrease)
Net of

Reinsurance

PBT
Increase/

(decrease)
Gross of

Reinsurance

PBT
Increase/

(decrease)
Net of

Reinsurance

Equity
Increase/

(decrease)
Gross of

Reinsurance

Equity
Increase/

(decrease)
Net of

Reinsurance
£m £m £m £m £m £m

Annuitant
mortality

5%
increase  334  270  (75)  (59)  (56)  (44)

Annuitant
mortality

5%
decrease  (344)  (276)  70  52  52  39

Non-
annuitant
mortality and
morbidity

5%
increase

 (52)  (6)  (63)  (14)  (47)  (10)
Non-
annuitant
mortality and
morbidity

5%
decrease

 52  6  63  14  47  11
Lapse rates 10%

increase  (119)  (117)  9  (6)  7  (5)
Lapse rates 10%

decrease  130  127  (11)  5  (8)  4
Future
maintenance
and
investment
expenses

10%
increase

 (286)  (295)  (26)  (17)  (20)  (13)
Future
maintenance
and
investment
expenses

10%
decrease

 286  295  26  17  20  13

(b)   With Profits Funds

There is no net impact on profit before tax of the changes in key assumptions within the With Profits Funds as the
total  policyholder liabilities are determined by the size of the assets so will not change as a result of the change in
assumptions.

SCOTTISH WIDOWS LIMITED (03196171)  CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

144

44. Risk management

The Group is a part of Lloyds Banking Group. The principal activity is the undertaking of ordinary long-term
insurance and savings business and associated activities in the United Kingdom. The Group offers a wide range of

[…]

as a result of this mismatch, which would be offset in the future due to higher income as fees are received.

The effect on the Group of changes in the value of investment property held in respect of investment contract
liabilities due to fluctuations in property prices is negligible as any changes will be offset by movements in the
corresponding liability.

The sensitivity analysis below illustrates how the fair value of future cash flows in respect of equities and properties
and the corresponding offsetting movements in insurance contract and participating investment contract liabilities,
will fluctuate because of changes in market prices at the reporting date. This sensitivity analysis only presents
impacts on financial statement line items for which the shareholder is exposed to fluctuations in value; where the
impact is borne by policyholders, values are excluded. The equity sensitivity includes the impact of unit matching
and equity hedging which leads to a statutory profit or loss, mainly due to the hedging result under falling and rising
markets respectively.

Group as at 31 December 2024
CSM

Increase
CSM

Decrease
PBT

Increase
PBT

Decrease
Equity

Increase
Equity

Decrease
£m £m £m £m £m £m

10% change in equity prices:
Insurance contract and participating
investment contract liabilities  126  (124)  278  (268)  209  (201)

Reinsurance contract assets  —  —  —  —  —  —
Net

 126  (124)  278  (268)  209  (201)

Financial instruments  —  —  (405)  405  (304)  304

 126  (124)  (127)  137  (95)  103

10% change in property prices:
Insurance contract and participating
investment contract liabilities  6  (6)  6  (6)  5  (5)

Reinsurance contract assets  —  —  —  —  —  —
Net  6  (6)  6  (6)  5  (5)
Financial instruments  —  —  —  (1)  —  (1)

 6  (6)  6  (7)  5  (6)

SCOTTISH WIDOWS LIMITED (03196171)  CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

153

44. Risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(i) Equity and property risk (continued)

Company as at 31 December 2024

CSM
Increase

CSM
Decrease

PBT
Increase

PBT
Decrease

Equity
Increase

Equity
Decrease

£m £m £m £m £m £m
10% change in equity prices:
Insurance contract and participating
investment contract liabilities  122  (120)  278  (268)  208  (201)

Reinsurance contract assets  —  —  —  —  —  —
Net  122  (120)  278  (268)  208  (201)

[…]

RPI: 50 basis points
Insurance contract and participating
investment contract liabilities  (91)  83  (156)  152  (117)  114
Reinsurance contract assets  —  —  97  (94)  73  (70)
Net  (91)  83  (60)  58  (45)  44
Financial instruments  —  —  155  (144)  116  (108)

 (91)  83  95  (86)  71  (64)

Company as at 31 December 2024

CSM
Increase

CSM
Decrease

PBT
Increase

PBT
Decrease

Equity
Increase

Equity
Decrease

£m £m £m £m £m £m
RPI: 50 basis points
Insurance contract and participating
investment contract liabilities  (77)  71  (156)  151  (117)  113
Reinsurance contract assets  —  —  97  (94)  73  (70)
Net  (77)  71  (59)  57  (44)  43
Financial instruments  —  —  133  (124)  100  (93)

 (77)  71  74  (67)  56  (50)

SCOTTISH WIDOWS LIMITED (03196171)  CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

158

44. Risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(iii) Inflation risk (continued)

Group as at  31 December 2023

CSM
Increase

CSM
Decrease

PBT
Increase

PBT
Decrease

Equity
Increase

Equity
Decrease

£m £m £m £m £m £m
RPI: 50 basis points
Insurance contract and participating
investment contract liabilities  (100)  100  (245)  245  (184)  184
Reinsurance contract assets  1  (1)  1  (1)  1  (1)
Net  (100)  100  (244)  244  (183)  183
Financial instruments  —  —  374  (374)  281  (281)

 (100)  100  130  (130)  98  (98)

Company as at  31 December 2023

CSM
Increase

CSM
Decrease

PBT
Increase

PBT
Decrease

Equity
Increase

Equity
Decrease

£m £m £m £m £m £m
RPI: 50 basis points
Insurance contract and participating
investment contract liabilities  (82)  82  (244)  244  (183)  183
Reinsurance contract assets  1  (1)  1  (1)  1  (1)
Net  (82)  82  (243)  243  (182)  182
Financial instruments  —  —  346  (346)  259  (259)

 (82)  82  103  (103)  77  (77)

SCOTTISH WIDOWS LIMITED (03196171)  CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

159

44. Risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(iv) Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk relates to the effects of movements in exchange markets including changes in exchange
rates.

The Group’s foreign currency exposure is driven by holding financial instruments to hedge changes in future
investment management fees resulting from exchange rate movements. These investment management fees are
based on charges to policyholder funds invested in overseas equities. The hedges are placed by the Company to